SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY

STUDENRIGHT&NDRESPONSIBILITIES

March 04,2024

By signing and agreeing to this agreement with Southern Methodist University, I acknowledge that I will adhere to the terms, policies and procedures a set forth in the Student Right and Responsibilities, which are hereby incorporated by reference. It is my responsibility to read, understand and remain in compliance. I understand candirect question bout this document to Student Financial Services

FINANCIARIGHT SANDRESPONSIBILITIES

Student Financial Services and the University Bursar's mission is to provide quality service in achieving financial resolutions for students and their families. To provide students and their families with a full understanding of their financial obligation, we have incorporated this information into the registration process Students will be prompted to read and agree to these terms each semester before enrolling in classes.

PAYMENTOFFEES/PROMISTOPAY

I understand that when I register for any class Southern Methodist Universityam solely responsible and obligated for the timely payment of University tuition, fees, and other charges incurred by myselfor on my behalf at Southern Methodist University. Regardless of any expected reliance expathly rd

paying my bill after the due date. I understand that I will receive-bill enotification at my Southern Methodist Universityemail (i.e., @smu.edu)addresswhenmy e-bill is readyfor viewingandpayment.

DELINQUENTCCOUNT/COLLECTION

Financia Holds: I understandand agreeif my account is delinquent, Southern Methodist University, in addition to assessing applicable lates, may place financial holds my student account, preventing me from registering for future classes, obtaining official transcripts or receiving my diploma. I further understand that Southern Methodist University may cancel my enrollment if I have a past due balance.

Past Due Feest: understand that should I fail to pay my stude intrancial obligations in full by the date due, the unpaid debt will cause my account to become delinquent and monthly interest will accrue on the unpaid debt at one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month, compounded monthly or whichever is lower.

Collection Agency Feest:understand, acknowledge, and agree that if I fail to pay my SMU account bill or any monies due and owing Southern Methodist University by the scheduled due date, and fail to make acceptable payment arrangements to bring my account current, Southern Methodist University may refer my delinquent account to a collection agency. I further ustded if Southern Methodist University refers my account balance to a third party for collection, whether an attorney or collection agency, I will be responsible for any costs of collection (including but not limited to collection fees) associated with atempting to collect the monies due and owing. I understand a collection fee may be assessed and will be due and owing in full at the time of the referral to the third party. The collection fee may be calculated at the maximum amount permitted by applicationable but not to exceed 30 percent of the amountoutstanding. For purposes of this provision, the third party may be a debt collection companyor an attorney. If a lawsu04 Tc -0.005 Tw m-6 (d)- ngduf.9 (o)15.3 (lle)00609 T01 Tw 0. 2.13 0 Td (0.47).

voice or text messages, and personal calls and emails in their efforts to contact me. Furthermore, I understandthat I may withdraw my consent for SMU, its agents, employe es, or

AMENDMENT OR CHANGE OF TERMS

I understand that Southern Methodist University may in its discretion amend or change these terms at any time and from time to time, including, but not limited to, policipsocedures, charge inancial aid programs, refund policies and academic programs. I understand that I will be bound by any such amendment or change and such changes will apply to all outstanding unpaid indebtedness and to any future transactionon my account. I recognize that Southern Methodist University will notify me of these amendments each semester through the Student Financial Rights and Responsibilities, accessible at the time of registration and online at the Student Financial Services website.

In addition, I understand that Southern Methodist University reserves the right to change the time, location, and modality of courses for which I register, or alter course requirements and campus offerings due to circumstances beyond Southern Methodist University's control that may affect the health or safety of students or affect the educational function of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the sound of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation, power failure, fire, striks by University of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation of the institution. Such circumstances include, of the institution of the institution. Such circumstances include, without limitation of the institution of the institution. Such circumstances include, of the institution of the ins

PRIVAC'RIGHTSANDRESPONSIBILITIES

I understand Southern Methodist University is bound by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), which prohibits Southern Methodist University from releasing any information from my educationrecordwithout my written permission. Therefore, I understand I want Southern Methodist University to share information from my education record with someone else, I must provide written permission by following the procedure outlined on the University Registrar's website

BILLINGRIGHTSSUMMARY

I understandthat I am responsible for reviewing, understanding and abiding by all of the University's regulations, procedures, requirements, and deadliass described in University publications a student, I understand I am also responsible for:

- Registering or classes and knowing the classes that I amenrolled in,
- Reviewingmy statement of account for accuracy and addressing any discrepancies,
- Followingthe correct procedures to withdraw from classes,
- Understanding available payment options and methods,
- Completingany applicable financial assistance equirements on a timely basists old potential able